# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

RESOLVES, 1959

**CHAP. 112** 

written by Herbert T. Silsby, II, at a price not exceeding \$5 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$250 for this purpose.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 110

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Restoration of Certain Forts in Aroostook County.

Restoration of certain forts in Aroostook County; appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to Aroostook County for restoration of the following forts in Aroostook County:

Fort Fairfield at Fort Fairfield;

Fort Kent at Fort Kent;

Hancock Barracks at Houlton.

The expenditure of the appropriation shall be under the supervision of the county commissioners of Aroostook County. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1961.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 111

RESOLVE Providing for Biographical Sketches of Maine Composers.

Biographical sketches of Maine composers; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, the sum of \$750, to the State Library for distribution to all libraries in Maine of a booklet containing the biographical sketches of Maine composers and their compositions, to be published by the Maine Federation of Music Clubs.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 112

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of Fifty Copies of "The Story of Houlton."

"The Story of Houlton"; purchase of. Resolved: That the State purchase 50 copies of "The Story of Houlton," compiled by Cora M. Putnam, at a price